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9M-19 Financial Results

Note:
1. Includes Non-Controlling Interest

Profit Attributable to 
Shareholders

Operating Profit: S$490.7m; +6% (9M-18: S$464.0m)
Driven by strong performance from Singapore and Malaysia Life
and General businesses.

Non-Operating Profit: S$16.8m; -38% (9M-18: S$27.2m)
Lower due to higher valuation of long-term insurance contract
liabilities as a result of a decline in the discount rate used to value
these liabilities, which offset better investment performance.

Profit from Shareholders’ fund1: S$209.3m; +86% (9M-18: 
S$112.6m)
Higher mark-to-market gains in equities in 9M-19 compared to the
same period last year.

S$716.8m
19%

Total Weighted New 
Sales

9M-19: S$867.4m; -5% (9M-18: S$916.2m)
Marginally lower than last year same period.

New Business 
Embedded Value

9M-19: S$416.6m; +9% (9M-18: S$383.2m)
Strong growth in Q3-19 as a result of product mix shift; leading to
9% growth for 9M-19 despite lower sales.
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Overview of Q3-19 and 9M-19 Financial Results

S$’m Q3-19 Q3-18 ∆% 9M-19 9M-18 ∆%

Total Weighted New Sales1&4 318.1 350.5 -9 867.4 916.2 -5

New Business Embedded Value2 to 4 163.3 125.7 +30 416.6 383.2 +9

Operating Profit (net of tax)4 from 
Insurance Business

179.0 144.4 +24 490.7 464.0 +6

Non-Operating Profit (net of tax)4 from 
Insurance Business

-31.8 20.6 nm 16.8 27.2 -38

Profit (net of tax) from Shareholders’ 
fund

62.3 51.1 +22 223.1 121.2 +84

Non-Controlling Interest -4.4 -2.8 nm -13.8 -8.6 nm

Profit Attributable to Shareholders 205.1 213.3 -4 716.8 603.8 +19

Note:
1. Total Weighted New Sales (TWNS) = (Single Premium x 10%) + New Regular Premium
2. New Business Embedded Value (NBEV) is a measure of the long-term profitability of new sales.
3. NBEV figures for periods prior to Q4-18 have been restated to take into account revised actuarial assumptions implemented in Q4-18.
4. 2019 TWNS, NBEV and Operating Profit in foreign currencies are translated using the monthly spot rate for 2018 for comparison on constant
currency. In applying the constant currency translation, TWNS has increased by $0.6mil and $5.7m for Q3-19 and 9M-19A respectively. NBEV has
increased by $0.5m and $3.9m for Q3-19A and 9M-19A respectively. Operating Profit increased by $0.6mil and $4.1m for Q3-19 and 9M-19A
respectively and this impact has been included in the Non-Operating Profit.
nm: not meaningful
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Lower sales from Singapore while Malaysia and Indonesia achieved higher TWNS for both 

the quarter and first 9 months of 2019.

TWNS – By 
Market 
(S$ m)

Singapore

Malaysia

Emerging 
Markets 
(Indonesia & 
Brunei)

TWNS Performance by Market
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640.6
529.3

154.2 230.1 256.3 201.6 150.4 174.8 204.1

260.0
318.5

74.7
95.1 90.2 122.0

92.4 118.3 107.8

15.6
19.6

6.2

5.4 4.0 7.0
6.6

6.8 6.2

916.2 867.4

235.1
330.6 350.5 330.6

249.4
299.9 318.1

9M-18 9M-19 Q1-18 Q2-18 Q3-18 Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19

-9%
-5%



Singapore TWNS – By Channel Mix

Singapore 
TWNS – By 

Channel
Mix (S$ m)

Agency

Banca

Others

TWNS dipped for both Q3-19 and 9M-19 due to the product management strategy to
optimise the product mix.
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318.4
242.4

62.1
116.8 139.5 111.6 62.3 89.7 90.4

306.4

270.6

85.2

107.8
113.4

87.1
80.7

80.2 109.7

15.8

16.3

6.9

5.5 3.4
2.9

7.4
4.9

4.0

640.6

529.3

154.2

230.1 256.3
201.6

150.4 174.8
204.1

9M-18 9M-19 Q1-18 Q2-18 Q3-18 Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19

-17%
-20%



Malaysia 
TWNS – By 

Channel
Mix (S$ m)

Malaysia TWNS – By Channel Mix

Strong sales growth for both Q3-19 and 9M-19 driven increased contribution from all
distribution channels.

Agency

Banca

Others
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221.3
252.7

61.4 83.3 76.6
107.6

62.4
101.8 88.5

26.1
34.7

7.8
8.5 9.8

10.2

8.9

12.4 13.4

12.6
31.1

5.5
3.3 3.8

4.2

21.1

4.1 5.9

260.0

318.5

74.7
95.1 90.2

122.0
92.4

118.3 107.8

9M-18 9M-19 Q1-18 Q2-18 Q3-18 Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19

+20%
+23%



NBEV – By Market

For the quarter, strong growth in NBEV driven by improvement in NBEV margin; as a result
of the Company’s product management strategy to optimise its product mix.

NBEV 
Margin (%)

NBEV – By  
Market 
(S$ m)

Singapore

Malaysia

Emerging 
Markets 
(Indonesia & 
Brunei)
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196.1 188.7

56.4 79.1 60.6 70.1 50.6 58.6 79.5

182.0 220.9

51.1
67.4

63.5
80.3

52.8
86.5

81.6

5.1
7.0

1.6
1.9

1.6
2.1

2.1

2.7 2.2

383.2
416.6

109.1

148.4 125.7 152.5

105.5

147.8 163.3

9M-18 9M-19 Q1-18 Q2-18 Q3-18 Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19

+9% +30%

41.8%
48.0% 46.4% 44.9%

35.9%
46.1% 42.3%

49.3% 51.3%



Breakdown of Profit from Insurance Business
Weaken in Q3-19 due to negative swing in non-operating profit as a result of unfavourable
market conditions.

Note:
- Operating Profit (net of tax) is defined as premiums less claims, surrenders, commissions, expenses and changes in reserves, plus net investment income (dividends, 

coupons, etc)
- Non-operating profit / loss (net of tax) mainly comprises changes in the fair value of assets and liabilities, realised gains / losses on sale of investments, changes in 

liability discount rates, other non-recurring items.

Breakdown 
of Profit 

from 
Insurance 
Business 

(net of tax) 
(S$ m)
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464.0 490.7

162.9 156.7 144.4 172.1 150.0 161.7 179.0

27.2
16.8

-8.7

15.3 20.6 10.9 74.6

-26.0 -31.8

491.2 507.5

154.2 172.0 165.0 183.0
224.6

135.7 147.2

9M-18 9M-19 Q1-18 Q2-18 Q3-18 Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19

Non-operating Profit

Operating Profit

-11%+3%



Profit from Shareholders’ Fund

Profit from Shareholders’ Fund of S$62.3 million for Q3-19 was higher than Q3-18:
• Higher mark-to-market gain in collective investment schemes
• Lower expenses and taxes

Profit from 
Shareholders’ 
Fund (net of 

tax)
(S$ m)
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-16.2

157.6

-31.8
12.2 3.4

-86.8

126.8 

14.7 16.1

152.1

130.3

35.7 
52.5 63.9 

34.3 

37.6 

41.9 50.8 

65.7

66.8

22.5
21.3 21.9

22.3

21.1 

22.6 23.1 

-80.4 -131.6
-25.4 -16.9 -38.1

-15.2

-61.3 -42.6 -27.7

121.2

223.1

1.0
69.1 51.1

-45.4

124.2

36.6 62.3

9M-18 9M-19 Q1-18 Q2-18 Q3-18 Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19

Expenses and taxes

Fees and other income

Investment Income, net

Investment Related
Gain/(Loss)

+22%
+84%



Profit Attributable to Shareholders
Profit Attributable to Shareholders was S$205.1 million for Q3-19 due to lower non-
operating loss from insurance business.

Profit 
Attributable 

to 
Shareholders 
(net of tax)

(S$ m)

Profit from 
Insurance business

Profit (net of tax) 
from Shareholders' 
fund
Non-Controlling 
Interest
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491.2 507.5

154.2 172.0 165.0 183.0 224.6
135.7 147.2

121.2
223.1

1.0
69.1 51.1

-45.4

124.2

36.6 62.3

-8.6 -13.8 -2.3 -3.5 -2.8
-0.7

-6.1 -3.3 -4.4

603.8

716.8

152.9
237.6 213.3

136.9

342.7

169.0 205.1

9M-18 9M-19 Q1-18 Q2-18 Q3-18 Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19

+19%
-4%



THANK YOU
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